
396 SIXTY-NINTH CONGRESS. SEss. I. CHS. 237-239. 1926.

Field, Michigan, barracks, $570,000; Selfridge Field, Michigan, non-
commissioned officers' quarters, $180,000; Camp Meade, Maryland,
barracks, $410,000; Fort Bragg, North Carolina, barracks, $360,000;
Fort Humphreys, Virginia, barracks, $500,000; Camp Devens, Massa-
chusetts, barracks, $500,000; Erie Proving Ground, Ohio, barracks,
$47,000; Edgewood Arsenal, Maryland, officers' quarters, $90,000;
United States Disciplinary Barracks, Fort Leavenworth, Kansas,
hospital, $125,000; Mitchel Field, New York, barracks, $287,000;
France Field, Panama, officers' quarters and noncommissioned
officers' quarters, $139,000; Schofield Barracks, Hawaii, noncom-
missioned officers' quarters, $72,000; Fort Wadsworth, New York,
barracks, $285,000; Maxwell Field, Montgomery, Alabama, barracks,

Ptrohang b,- $130,000; noncommissioned officers' quarters, $70,000: Provided, That
an es. any unexpended balances or combined unexpended balances of any

of the above amounts shall be available interchangeably for appro-
priation on any of the hospitals or barracks herein authorized.

Approved, May 4, 1926.

May 5, 1926.
IS. 169.] CHAP. 238.-An Act To increase the pensions of those who have lost limbs

[Public, No. 178.] or have been totally disabled in the same, or have become totally blind, in the
military or naval service of the United States.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the

Incrense of rate for United States of America in Congress assembled, That from and
los oflimbs or sight. after the approval of this Act all persons now on the pension roll,

ol. 41, pp. 6,92. and all persons hereafter granted a pension, who, while in the
military or naval service of the United States and in line of duty,
shall have lost one hand or one foot, or have been totally disabled
in the same, shall receive a pension at the rate of $65 per month;
that all persons who in like manner shall have lost an arm at or
at any point above the elbow, or a leg at or at any point above the
knee, or have been totally disabled in the same, shall receive a
pension at the rate of $75 per month; that all persons who in like
manner shall have lost one hand or one foot and in addition thereto
shall have lost a portion of the other hand or foot, shall receive
a pension at the rate of $85 a month; that all persons who in like
manner shall have lost one hand and one foot or shall have been
totally disabled in the same, shall receive a pension at the rate
of $100 per month; and that all persons who in like manner shall
have lost both arms or both legs, or have been totally disabled in the
same, or shall have lost the sight of both eyes, shall receive a pension
at the rate of $125 per month.

Approved, May 5, 1926.

May 5, 1926.
[H. R. 47'8a CHAP. 239.-An Act To enable the Rock Creek and Potomac Parkway

[Public, No. 179.1 Commission to complete the acquisition of the land authorized to be acquired by
the Public Buildings Appropriation Act, approved March 4, 1913, for the connect-
ing parkway between Rock Creek Park, the Zoological Park, and Potomac Park.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
DistrictofColamboa. United States of America in Congress assembled, That to enable the
Rock Creek, Zoologi-

caland otomac arks Rock Creek and Potomac Parkway Commission to complete the

csompletion of, acquisition of the land authorized to be acquired by section 22 of the
tori from DPublic Buildings Appropriation Act approved March 4, 1913

vol. 37, p. 8s. (Statutes at Large, volume 37. page 885), for the connecting parkway
between Rock Creek Park, the Zoological Park, and Potomac Park,
there is hereby authorized to be appropriated, out of the surplus

Vol. 43, p. o. revenues of the District of Columbia made available by Public Law



SIXTY-NINTH CONGRESS. SESS. I. Cr. 239-241. 1926. 397

358, Sixty-eighth Congress, approved February 2, 1925, in addition Additionalamount.

to the sum authorized by said Act of March 4, 1913, the sum of Post, . 849.

$600,000.
Approved, May 5, 1926.

May 5, 1926.

CHAP. 240.-An Act To amend section 304 of an Act entitled "An Act to [H.R. t7818.s

regulate interstate and foreign commerce in livestock, livestock products, dairy [Public, No. 180.]

products, poultry, poultry products, and eggs, and for other purposes," approved
August 15, 1921.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Packers and Stock-

United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 304 yardsAct, 1921.
of the Act entitled "An Act to regulate interstate and foreign amended.
commerce in livestock, livestock products, dairy products, poultry
poultry products, and eggs, and for other purposes," approved
August 15, 1921, be, and is hereby, amended to read as follows:

9(IA T+ S' Services to be fiur-
"SEC. 304. It shall be the duty of every stockyard owner and nisaed without dis-

market agency to furnish upon reasonable request, without crimination.

discrimination, reasonable stockyard services at such stockyard: P .
Provided, That in any State where the weighing of livestock at weighing livestock

a stockyard is conducted by a duly authorized department or agency by a btatedpartment

of the State, the Secretary, upon application of such department market agency.

or agency, may register it as a market agency for the weighing of
livestock received in such stockyard, and upon such registration
such department or agency and the members thereof shall be amen- evocationonfaiure
able to all the requirements of this Act; and upon failure of such to comply with orders.
department or agency or the members thereof to comply with the
orders of the Secretary under this Act he is authorized to revoke
the registration of such department or agency and to enforce such Vol. 42, p. 167.
revocation as provided in section 315 of this Act."

Approved, May 5, 1926.

May 5, 1926.
CHAP. 241.-An Act Reserving certain described lands in Coos County, [H. R. 8817.1

Oregon, as public parks and camp sites. [Public, No. 181.]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the northeast Rservation of lands
quarter northwest quarter, lot 1, section 7, township 28 south, range frorn trCp Bay wagon

grant for public parls.
9 west, the southwest quarter northeast quarter, north half southeast etc.
quarter. section 5, township 27 south, range 11 west, the west half
southwest quarter, section 5, the south half northwest quarter,
section 11, township 28 south, range 11 west, the south half southeast
quarter and east half southwest quarter, section 35, township 27
south, range 12 west, Willamette Meridian, Coos County, Oregon,
formerly a part of the Coos Bay military wagon road grant, subject onditions.
to valid existing rights and as to lands withdrawn for water power
purposes to all the provisions of the Federal water power Act of Vol.41, p -.10S

June 10, 1920 (Forty-first Statutes at Large, page 1063), and to the
cutting and removal of the merchantable timber on the northeast
quarter southwest quarter, section 35, township 27 south, range 12
west, pursuant to a sale thereof heretofore made, be, and the same
hereby are, reserved and set apart as public parks and camp sites for
recreational purposes and to preserve the rare groves of myrtle , et., by Co
trees thereon, such lands to be placed under the care. control, and county, reg.

management of the county court of Coos County. Oregon, in
accordance with such rules and regulations as the Secretary of the
Interior may prescribe: Provided, That all the expense of such care, ^rio.

Care, etc., by county
control, and management shall be paid by the said county court. court.


